ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION COVER SHEET -PATENTS ONLY-

То: Но	onorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies) a) Interval Research Corporation
2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): a) Name: Vulcan Research LLC b) Address: 3200 Ash Street, Palo Alto, CA 94306
3.	Nature of conveyance Assignment
4.	Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s): 10/388,605
	The title of the (new) application is:
PROVI	DING MULTIPLE LINE FUNCTIONALITY USING ALTERNATIVE NETWORK TELEPHONY
5.	Please send all correspondence concerning this (these) documents to:
	Customer No. 21912 Van Pelt, Yi & James LLP 10050 N. Foothill Blvd, Suite 200 Cupertino, CA 95014 408-973-2585
6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
	Enclosed The USPTO is hereby authorized to charge the fee and any deficiencies to Deposit Account No. 50-0685 (Order No. INT1P220)
is a true o	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy copy of the original document. Leg Van Pelt Leg Van Pelt
	Registration No. 38,352

Attorney Docket No. INT1P220

700189076 REEL: 01637

PATENT

REEL: 016370 FRAME: 0212

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, effective as of the 30th day of December, 2004 immediately prior to the effective dissolution of INTERVAL RESEARCH CORPORATION at 11:59 PM, P.S.T., is entered into by and between INTERVAL RESEARCH CORPORATION, a Washington corporation with its principal place of business at 3200 Ash Street, Palo Alto, CA 94306 ("Assignor"), and VULCAN RESEARCH LLC, a California corporation with its principal place of business at 3200 Ash Street Palo Alto, CA 94306 ("Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor, is the owner of the Patents and Patent applications identified in EXHIBIT A; and

WHEREAS, Assignee, wishes to acquire the entire rights, title, and interest in the Patents and Patent applications.

In accordance therewith, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under Assignor's issued and pending domestic and foreign patents and patent applications, including without limitation the patents and patent applications listed on **EXHIBIT A** and any other patents or patent applications based on technology developed by Assignor on or after May 1, 2000, annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in exchange of certain valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, all rights to sue for infringement of any Patent, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Patents, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, Canada and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor had this Assignment of Patents not been made.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Patents shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

[Signature Pages Follow]

50490814.01

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly and authorized officer to execute this Assignment of Patents as of the above written date.

INTERVAL RESEARCH CORPORATION, a Washington corporation

Joseph D. Franzi

VULCAN RESEARCH LLC, a California limited liability company

Nathaniel T. Brown, Vice President

50490814.01

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

VULCAN RESEARCH LLC

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF DOMAIN NAMES

This Assignment and Assumption of Domain Names, effective as of the 30th day of December, 2004 immediately prior to the effective dissolution of INTERVAL RESEARCH CORPORATION at 11:59 PM, P.S.T., is entered into by and between INTERVAL RESEARCH CORPORATION, a Washington corporation with its principal place of business at 3200 Ash Street, Palo Alto, CA 94306 ("Assignor") and VULCAN RESEARCH LLC, a California corporation with its principal place of business at 3200 Ash Street Palo Alto, CA 94306 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS INTERVAL RESEARCH CORPORATION is the owner and registrant of certain domain names identified in Exhibit A hereto ("the Domain Names"); and

WHEREAS, INTERVAL RESEARCH CORPORATION desires to transfer its entire right title and interest in the Domain Names to VULCAN RESEARCH LLC, and VULCAN RESEARCH LLC desires to accept same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment and Transfer of Domain Names. Effective as of the date hereof, INTERVAL RESEARCH CORPORATION hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to VULCAN RESEARCH LLC all of INTERVAL RESEARCH CORPORATION's right title and interest in and to the Domain Names, and VULCAN RESEARCH LLC hereby accepts same.
- 2. Registration of Transfer. The parties agree they will within a reasonable period of time after the effectiveness of this Agreement execute and deliver appropriate documents, including without limitation, a "Registrant Name Change Agreement" for filing with Network Solutions, LLC to register with the foregoing transfer. Notwithstanding the subsequent date of any such registration, the effective date of the transfer contemplated herein shall be the date first set forth above.

[Signature Pages Follow]

50490174.01

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly and authorized officer to execute this Assignment and Assumption of Domain Names as of the date first above written.

INTERVAL RESEARCH CORPORATION, a Washington corporation

By:

seph/D. Franzi

inzi, Vice Presiden

VULCAN RESEARCH LLC, a California limited liability company

By:

Nathaniel T. Brown, Vice President

50490174,01

EXHIBIT A

DOMAIN NAMES

INTERVAL.COM

INTERVALMEDIA.COM

50490174.01

ASSIGNMENT OF ASSETS

This ASSIGNMENT OF ASSETS, effective as of the 30th day of December, 2004 immediately prior to the effective dissolution of INTERVAL RESEARCH CORPORATION at 11:59 PM, P.S.T., is entered into by and between INTERVAL RESEARCH CORPORATION, a Washington corporation with its principal place of business at 3200 Ash Street, Palo Alto, CA 94306 ("Assignor") and VULCAN RESEARCH LLC, a California corporation with its principal place of business at 3200 Ash Street Palo Alto, CA 94306 ("Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor, is the owner of the real and valuable assets identified in EXHIBIT A; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire the entire rights, title, and interest in the assets identified in **EXHIBIT A**.

In accordance therewith, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in the assets held by Assignor as identified in Exhibit A, and any other assets leased, held or owned by Assignor, annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference excluding assets identified and assigned by INTERVAL RESEARCH CORPORATION through other executed assignment agreements (all of the foregoing being referred to herein as the "Assets").

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in exchange of certain valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Assets, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Assets shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

[Signature Pages Follow]

50490854,01

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly and authorized officer to execute this Assignment of Assets as of the date first above written.

INTERVAL RESEARCH CORPORATION, a Washington corporation

Ву:__

Joseph D

ranzi, Vice Preside

VULCAN RESEARCH LLC, a California limited liability company

Bv:

Nathaniel T. Brown,

lica Precident

EXHIBT A

LIST OF ASSIGNED ASSETS

- 1. All accounts receivable and inventory.
- 2. All fixed assets, if there be any such assets, including without limitation, equipment, furniture, fixtures, leasehold improvements, machinery and miscellaneous equipment not assigned to Page Mill Hill LLC.
- 3. All sales literature, files, records, mailing lists and customer lists.
- 4. All books, tapes, compact discs, film, movies, DVDs and other forms of media containing audio or visual materials.
- 4. Lease Agreements.
- 5. All licenses, permits, regulatory approvals and authorizations.
- 6. All technology and intellectual property, including without limitation, all patents, trademarks, service marks, copyrights, logo and trade secrets, and any other intangible property and goodwill associated with Interval Research Corporation and not assigned to Vulcan Patents LLC.
- 7. All books and records (including all data and other information stored on discs, tapes or other media) of relating to the Assets, properties, business and operations of Interval Research Corporation, including books and records required to continue the employment of Interval Research Corporation's.
- 8. All payments and sums deposited or advanced to a utility, governmental agency or any other party as a security deposit or in exchange for initiation of a service on behalf of Interval Research Corporation.
- 9. Patent License Agreement, dated June 25, 2002 by and between DSP Group, Inc. and Interval Research Corporation.
- Object Code License Agreement, dated July 8, 2002 by and between DSP Group, Inc. and Interval Research Corporation.
- 11. Software License Agreement, dated June 30, 2001, by and between Digeo Inc. and Interval Research Corporation, as amended by Amendment No. 1, dated October 2001.
- 12. Service Contract, dated February 12, 2004, by and between Interval Research Corporation and J&J Air conditioning.
- 13. All of the loans and advances made to Electric Planet Interactive, a California corporation, including the Unsecured Intercompany payables from Electric Planet Interactive to Interval Research Corporation in the amount of \$1,701,663.30, as of May 18, 2000; the unsecured intercompany loan to Electric Planet Interactive from Interval Research Corporation in the amount of \$1,812,000.00 (as of May 18, 2000); and the advances to pay the patent fees for patents held by Electric Planet Interactive estimated to be in the amount of \$144,671.34 as of September 10, 2002.
- 14. Office Equipment, Furniture and Electronic Equipment owned, leased or held by Interval Research Corporation.
- Employees and all Medical, Dental, Section 125 Benefit, Vision, Life Insurance and Dependant Care and 401K plans.
- 16. The domain names "INTERVAL.COM" and "INTERVALMEDIA.COM."
- 17. Any other assets owned, leased or held by Interval Research Corporation not assigned to Page Mill Hill LLC or Vulcan Patents LLC or through other executed assignment agreements that are related to the Assets, but excluding all equity securities held by Interval Research Corporation.

50490854.01

CONTRIBUTION OF ASSETS AGREEMENT

This Contribution of Assets Agreement (this "Agreement") is effective as of December _____, 2004, by and between INTERVAL RESEARCH CORPORATION, a Washington corporation ("Interval"), and VULCAN RESEARCH LLC, a California limited liability company ("Vulcan Research"). Interval owns all right, title and interest in the assets described on EXHIBIT A (the "Assets").

RECITALS

Interval desires to transfer the Assets as a contribution to Vulcan Research's capital and Vulcan Research desires to receive the Assets from Interval, as a contribution of capital from Interval.

AGREEMENT

- 1. <u>Contribution of Assets</u>. Interval hereby contributes, assigns, transfers and conveys all of its right, title and interest in the Assets to Vulcan Research, effective as of December _____, 2004. Vulcan Research hereby accepts the contributed Assets.
- 2. <u>Acceptance and Assumption</u>. Vulcan Research hereby accepts the assignment of the Assets and assumes and agrees to perform, from the effective date of this Agreement, the duties, obligations, payments, covenants, terms and conditions of the contracts, leases, and other agreements that are part of the Assets.
- 3. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed under the laws of the State of Washington, without giving effect to the conflict of law principals thereof.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by facsimile signature and in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow]

50490843.01

TIVE as of the ____ day of December, 2004.

INTERVAL RESEARCH CORPORATION, a Washington corporation

Joseph D. Franzi, Vice President

VULCAN RESEARCH LLC, a California limited liability company

Nathaniel T. Brown, Vice President

EXHIBIT A

THE ASSETS

- 1. All accounts receivable and inventory.
- 2. All fixed assets, if there be any such assets, including without limitation, equipment, furniture, fixtures, leasehold improvements, machinery and miscellaneous equipment not assigned to Page Mill Hill LLC.
- 3. All sales literature, files, records, mailing lists and customer lists.
- All books, tapes, compact discs, film, movies, DVDs and other forms of media containing audio or visual materials.
- 4. Lease Agreements.
- 5. All licenses, permits, regulatory approvals and authorizations.
- 6. All technology and intellectual property, including without limitation, all patents, trademarks, service marks, copyrights, logo and trade secrets, and any other intangible property and goodwill associated with Interval Research Corporation and not assigned to Vulcan Patents LLC.
- 7. All books and records (including all data and other information stored on discs, tapes or other media) of relating to the Assets, properties, business and operations of Interval Research Corporation, including books and records required to continue the employment of Interval Research Corporation's.
- 8. All payments and sums deposited or advanced to a utility, governmental agency or any other party as a security deposit or in exchange for initiation of a service on behalf of Interval Research Corporation.
- 9. Patent License Agreement, dated June 25, 2002 by and between DSP Group, Inc. and Interval Research Corporation.
- 10. Object Code License Agreement, dated July 8, 2002 by and between DSP Group, Inc. and Interval Research Corporation.
- 11. Software License Agreement, dated June 30, 2001, by and between Digeo Inc. and Interval Research Corporation, as amended by Amendment No. 1, dated October 2001.
- 12. Service Contract, dated February 12, 2004, by and between Interval Research Corporation and J&J Air conditioning.
- 13. All of the loans and advances made to Electric Planet Interactive, a California corporation, including the Unsecured Intercompany payables from Electric Planet Interactive to Interval Research Corporation in the amount of \$1,701,663.30, as of May 18, 2000; the unsecured intercompany loan to Electric Planet Interactive from Interval Research Corporation in the amount of \$1,812,000.00 (as of May 18, 2000); and the advances to pay the patent fees for patents held by Electric Planet Interactive estimated to be in the amount of \$144,671.34 as of September 10, 2002.
- 14. Office Equipment, Furniture and Electronic Equipment owned, leased or held by Interval Research Corporation.
- Employees and all Medical, Dental, Section 125 Benefit, Vision, Life Insurance and Dependant Care and 401K plans.
- 16. The domain names "INTERVAL.COM" and "INTERVALMEDIA.COM."
- 17. Any other assets owned, leased or held by Interval Research Corporation not assigned to Page Mill Hill LLC or Vulcan Patents LLC or through other executed assignment agreements that are related to the Assets, but excluding all equity securities held by Interval Research Corporation.

50490843.01

APPENDIX I PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

11:

VULCAN RESEARCH LLC

PENDING	3/13/2003		10/388,605	INT1P220	တ
PENDING	3/13/2003		10/388,767	INT1P219	U
PENDING	3/13/2003		10/389,277	INT1P218	4
PENDING	6/26/2002		10/186,163	IN11P217	
PENDING	6/26/2002		10/184,025	INTIPZI6	\ \
PENDING	6/26/2002		10/186,283	INITIPZIS	> -
STATUS	FILING DATE	ISSUED PAT: NO.	APPLICATION NO.	1	No.

PATENT RECORDED: 06/21/2005 REEL: 016370 FRAME: 0227